

No. 25-197

In the Supreme Court of the United States

T.M., PETITIONER

v.

UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND
MEDICAL SYSTEM CORPORATION, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

RAY M. SHEPARD
SHEPARD LAW FIRM
122 Riviera Drive
Pasadena, MD 21122

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM T. MARKS
ANNA J. LUCARDI
MATTHEW J. DISLER
MIKAELA MILLIGAN
KRISTA A. STAPLEFORD
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 223-7300
kshanmugam@paulweiss.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement.....	3
A. Background	6
B. Facts and procedural history.....	9
Summary of argument	15
Argument.....	18
I. The <i>Rooker-Feldman</i> doctrine should not extend to a state-court judgment subject to further review in state court.....	18
A. The Court has applied the <i>Rooker-Feldman</i> doctrine only to the final decisions of state courts of last resort.....	19
B. Extending the <i>Rooker-Feldman</i> doctrine to non-final state-court decisions is inconsistent with the doctrine's statutory basis	28
C. There are compelling practical reasons not to expand the <i>Rooker-Feldman</i> doctrine to non-final state-court decisions	35
II. In the alternative, the <i>Rooker-Feldman</i> doctrine should be overruled	44
Conclusion.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980).....	42
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023)	46
<i>Ames v. Kansas ex rel. Johnston</i> , 111 U. S. 449 (1884).....	44
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	38
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989)	29-31
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 597 U.S. 785 (2022).....	34
<i>Blythe v. Hinckley</i> , 173 U.S. 501 (1899).....	22
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich & Payne International Drilling Co.</i> , 581 U.S. 170 (2017).....	39
<i>Bowe v. United States</i> , No. 24-5348 (Jan. 9, 2026).....	40
<i>Caujolle v. Ferrié</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 465 (1871).....	22
<i>Chicago & Alton Railroad Co. v. Wiggins Ferry Co.</i> , 108 U.S. 18 (1883).....	22
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	40
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation District v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	6, 42, 43
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	30
<i>Direct Marketing Association v. Brohl</i> , 575 U.S. 1 (2015).....	38, 39
<i>District of Columbia Court of Appeals v. Feldman</i> , 460 U.S. 462 (1983)	3, 5, 7-9, 14-15, 17, 19-20, 23-29, 31-33, 35-36, 43, 45
<i>Dodson v. University of Arkansas for Medical Sciences</i> , 601 F.3d 750 (11th Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 562 U.S. 1135 (2011).....	37
<i>Doe v. University of Maryland Medical System Corp.</i> , No. 24-1994, 2025 WL 3553026 (4th Cir. Dec. 11, 2025)	10

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Earle v. McVeigh</i> , 91 U.S. 503 (1876)	33
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Industries Corp.</i> , 544 U.S. 280 (2005)	3, 5, 8-9, 14-15, 17, 19-20, 23, 25-29, 34-37, 42-46
<i>Fay v. Noia</i> , 372 U.S. 391 (1963).....	33
<i>Federal Bureau of Investigation v. Fikre</i> , 601 U.S. 234 (2024).....	6
<i>Feldman v. Gardner</i> , 661 F.2d 1295 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	24
<i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock & Repair Corp.</i> , 328 U.S. 275 (1946).....	23
<i>Forsyth v. Hammond</i> , 166 U.S. 506 (1897)	22
<i>Fort Bend County v. Davis</i> , 587 U.S. 541 (2019).....	39
<i>Gilbank v. Wood County Department of Human Services</i> , 111 F.4th 754 (7th Cir. 2024), cert. denied, 145 S. Ct. 1167 (2025).....	37
<i>Great Western Mining & Mineral Co. v. Fox Rothschild LLP</i> , 615 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 563 U.S. 904 (2011).....	37
<i>Griffith v. Bank of New York</i> , 147 F.2d 899 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 325 U.S. 874 (1945).....	33
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	44
<i>Hadzi-Tanovic v. Johnson</i> , 62 F.4th 394 (7th Cir. 2023)	37
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Housing Services of Chicago</i> , 583 U.S. 17 (2017)	39
<i>Hawaii v. Office of Hawaiian Affairs</i> , 556 U.S. 163 (2009).....	20, 29
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	39
<i>Herr v. United States Forest Service</i> , 803 F.3d 809 (6th Cir. 2015).....	38
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	39
<i>Hoblock v. Albany County Board of Elections</i> , 422 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2008)	37

Page

Cases—continued:

<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	46
<i>Hovey v. Elliott</i> , 167 U.S. 409 (1897)	33
<i>Hunter v. McMahon</i> , 75 F.4th 62 (2d Cir. 2023)	9, 37
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	40
<i>Janus v. State, County & Municipal Employees</i> , 585 U.S. 878 (2018)	46
<i>Jefferson v. City of Tarrant</i> , 522 U.S. 75 (1997)	30
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)	34
<i>Kremer v. Chemical Construction Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982)	43
<i>Lance v. Dennis</i> , 546 U.S. 459 (2006)	8-9, 20, 28-29
	36, 42, 45
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024)	45
<i>Lucky Brand Dungarees, Inc. v. Marcel Fashions Group, Inc.</i> , 590 U.S. 405 (2020)	41
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	32
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc.</i> v. <i>Manning</i> , 578 U.S. 374 (2016)	39
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	6
<i>Middlesex County Ethics Committee v. Garden State Bar Association</i> , 457 U.S. 423 (1984)	43
<i>O'Brien v. Hanover Insurance Co.</i> , 692 N.E.2d 39 (Mass. 1998)	41
<i>Parsons Steel, Inc. v. First Alabama Bank</i> , 474 U.S. 518 (1986)	42
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	46
<i>Pierce County v. Guillen</i> , 537 U.S. 129 (2003)	30
<i>Riley v. Bondi</i> , 606 U.S. 259 (2025)	39
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010)	38
<i>Reed v. Goertz</i> , 598 U.S. 230 (2023)	36
<i>RLR Investments, LLC v. City of Pigeon Forge</i> , 4 F.4th 380 (6th Cir. 2021), cert. denied, 142 S. Ct. 862 (2022)	37

	Page
Statutes and rule—continued:	
§ 1257	3-6, 8, 14-20, 23, 25-32, 34-35, 37, 40, 43-45
§ 1257(a)	2, 20, 29, 30
§ 1258	6
§ 1259	6
§ 1260	6
§ 1330	26
§ 1331	2, 6
§ 1332	6
§ 1343(a)(3).....	2
§ 1738	41
§ 2255	33
Md. R. 15-206(b)(2)	12
Miscellaneous:	
Susan Bandes, <i>The Rooker-Feldman Doctrine: Evaluating Its Jurisdictional Status</i> , 74 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1175 (1999)	7
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (1st ed. 1891).....	32
Samuel Bray, <i>Rooker Feldman (1923-2006)</i> , 9 Green Bag 2d 317 (2006)	9, 45
Williamson B.C. Chang, <i>Rediscovering the Rooker Doctrine: Section 1983, Res Judicata & the Federal Courts</i> , 31 Hastings L.J. 1337 (1980)	7
F. Andrew Hessick, <i>The Common Law of Federal Question Jurisdiction</i> , 60 Ala. L. Rev. 895 (2009)	46
Restatement (Second) of Judgments (1982).....	33, 41
Suzanna Sherry, <i>Judicial Federalism in the Trenches: The Rooker-Feldman Doctrine in Action</i> , 74 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1085 (1999)	35, 36
Suzanna Sherry, <i>Logic Without Experience: The Problem of Federal Appellate Courts</i> , 82 Notre Dame L. Rev. 97 (2006)	9
